Authority, a public corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State 

of Alabama (hereinafter " Airport Authority") for a term of 55 years. 

5. The Armory Commission is currently undertaking a renovation and 

expansion project at Fort Whiting Armory, at a cost of approximately Nineteen 

Million Dollars ($19,000,000). The renovation and expansion project of Fort 

Whiting Armory, consists of, among other things, stripping the walls and floors to 

the original structure and refurbishing; constructing an additional wing to the 

building; and constructing several adjacent supply and storage buildings on the